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Financial Spotlights

TOTAL 
RETURN1

225.7p
Your Company’s Total Return
increased by 7.8 pence per ordinary
share to 225.7 pence per ordinary
share, which includes cumulative
dividends paid of 155.4 pence per
ordinary share. 

REALISATION 
PROCEEDS

£1.9m
Realisations of investments and 
loan repayments generated total
proceeds of £1.9 million, a gain 
of £1.2 million over the opening
carrying value and £1.5 million 
over cost.

CUMULATIVE
DIVIDENDS PAID

155.4p
An interim dividend of 2.0 pence
per ordinary share in respect of the
year ending 31 March 2021 was 
paid on 31 July 2020. As a result
cumulative dividends paid since
your Company’s inception increased
to 155.4 pence per ordinary share.

INVESTMENT
GROWTH2

17.1%
The underlying growth (including
realisations) in the portfolio was 
£8.3 million, which represents an
increase of 17.1 per cent.

1. Total Return (“TR”) is calculated as the total of
current net asset value per ordinary share plus
cumulative dividends paid since inception of 
the Company.

2. Investment Growth is calculated as the gain or
loss arising from the portfolio during the period 
as a percentage of the portfolio’s value at the
start of the period.
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Financial Summary
for the six months ended 30 September 2020

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 Sept 2020

79.2 84.2 90.7 98.7 108.7 130.7 136.4 147.4 153.4 155.4

99.6
97.0

102.0
98.8

100.0
82.3

79.6
74.3

64.5 70.3
178.8 181.2

192.7 197.5
208.7 213.0 216.0

221.7 217.9
225.7

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 Sept 2020

175.3 180.3

203.3
214.4

241.3
255.1

266.3

289.6
298.8

274.8

Total Return

Total Return with DRIS

Total Return (pps) 

NAV (pps)

Cumulative 
dividends (pps)

Total Return (pps) 

Total Return, calculated by reference
to the cumulative dividends paid plus
net asset value (excluding tax reliefs
received by shareholders), is the primary
measure of performance in the VCT
industry.

As at 31 March unless otherwise stated. 
The chart below shows how the Total Return of your
Company has developed over the last ten years. 

As at 31 March unless otherwise stated. 
The chart below illustrates the Total Return

(excluding tax reliefs received by shareholders) for
investors who subscribed to the first fundraising in
1996 who have re-invested their dividends.
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Chairman’s Statement

I am pleased to present the Company’s
Report for the half year ended 30
September 2020.

At the start of the period the Covid-19 pandemic had
just forced the UK into lockdown and businesses
and workforces were developing plans to adapt
accordingly. Governments provided significant
financial interventions to support their economies
and working-from-home for many became the norm.
Since that time various restrictions have been
imposed, released and re-imposed, with businesses
perhaps becoming more adept at planning in this
environment as time progressed. Against this
background the businesses in your portfolio took
swift action to manage their way through difficult
trading conditions.  
Valuations at the start of the period reflected the
initial market turmoil which has gradually recovered
over the following months. I am pleased to report
that a number of businesses in the portfolio have
continued to grow, in part as they operate more in
the digital, on-line, remote working sectors and in
part demonstrating the robustness of their business
models. Overall, the portfolio has performed well,
with little need for rescue funding, reflecting the low
gearing and strong funding levels in the portfolio.
There is the prospect of accelerating future growth
where your Company may look to invest further in
the portfolio over the coming months.
It is pleasing to report that, during the period under
review, your Company achieved a successful
divestment of its investment in RMS, details 
of which are below.
Total Return for the period increased by 7.8 pence
per ordinary share, equivalent to 12.1 per cent of
the opening net asset value, and as a result Total

Return was 225.7 pence per ordinary share at 
30 September 2020.

Financial Results and Dividends

The £1.4 million proceeds from the sale of the
Company’s investment in RMS Holdings Limited,
when added to previous income and capital returns,
represented returns of 2.6x and yielded a profit over
cost of £1.7 million over the life of the investment.

The total return (including income) from this
investment of £2.7 million, was delivered over 
a 12.9 year holding period producing an Internal
Rate of Return of 16 per cent.

Investments

The Company completed an investment of 
£2.4 million into Leeds based marketing automation
software business Force24 after the period end. The
pipeline for potential new investments is increasing,
with a number in various stages of negotiation.

Financial Results and Dividends

                                                                              Pence per
                                                                       ordinary share

Total Return

Total Return at 1 April 2020                             217.9

Increase in portfolio value              8.1

Value realised as income              (2.1)

Net movement in portfolio value    6.0                      

Net income after expenses            1.8                      

Increase in Total Return                                       7.8

Total Return at 30 September 2020             225.7

The underlying increase in the portfolio was 
6.0 pence per ordinary share, which equates 
to a £8.3 million increase in net asset value 
(17.1 per cent of the portfolio’s opening value).
Of this increase, a dividend payment of £2.9 million
(2.1 pence per ordinary share) from ACC Aviation 
to the Company was recorded as income and
shown in the net income after expenses.
Investments made since the changes to the VCT
rules in November 2015 now comprise £31.5 million
(57 per cent, cost of £31.2 million) of the 
unquoted portfolio as at 30 September 2020, 
with £23.4 million (43 per cent, cost of £16.5 million)
of investments made prior to the rule changes.

S T R AT E G I C  R E P O R T
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Chairman’s Statement
(continued)

The resultant movements in net asset value (“NAV”) per ordinary share and the dividends paid are set out in
the table below:

                                                                                                                                                                             Pence per
                                                                                                                   £000                                               ordinary share

Net Asset Value

NAV at 1 April 2020                                                                             88,961                                            64.5

Increase in portfolio value                                           10,002                                              7.2

Value realised as income                                             (2,897)                                            (2.1)

Increase in investments held at fair value                     7,105                                              5.1

Gain on disposal of investments                                   1,241                                              0.9

Net underlying change in portfolio                                8,346                                              6.0

Net income after expenses                                           2,505                                              1.8                         

Buy-back/issue of shares                                                 (38)                                                 -                         

                                                                                                            10,813                                              7.8

NAV before the payment of dividends                                                 99,774                                            72.3

Dividends paid                                                                                      (2,743)                                            (2.0)

NAV at 30 September 2020                                                                97,031                                            70.3

Dividends

An interim dividend of 2.0 pence per ordinary share
in respect of the year ending 31 March 2021 was
paid on 31 July 2020, bringing the cumulative
dividends paid to 30 September 2020 to 155.4
pence per ordinary share.  

Subsequent to the period end a second interim
dividend of 2.0 pence per ordinary share in respect
of the year ending 31 March 2021 was paid on 5
October 2020, bringing the cumulative dividends
paid to date to 157.4 pence per ordinary share.  

The more recent investments comprise primarily
equity, rather than a mix of equity and loan, and
feature a growing proportion of the portfolio (57 per
cent by value). Consequently, going forward a
smaller proportion of the Company’s returns are
derived from yielding instruments and the proportion
of the return from capital gains continues to grow.
Future returns will therefore derive more from
successful exits than income generation and as 
a result your Board will continue to monitor the
Company’s dividend policy.

S T R AT E G I C  R E P O R T

Currently shares issued under the Company’s
Dividend Re-Investment Scheme (“DRIS”) are 
re-invested at a five per cent discount to the last
reported net asset value per ordinary share, 
as adjusted for the relevant dividend in question, 
if this has not already been recognised.

Following a review of current market practice the
Board has decided that future issues of shares
under the Company’s DRIS will be re-invested at
the last reported net asset value per ordinary share,
as adjusted for the relevant dividend in question, if
this has not already been recognised.

The Company will be writing to shareholders to give
them the required one month’s notice of this
change.
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Shareholder Relations

As part of the Board’s continuing communication
with shareholders the Company had intended to hold
its 25th shareholder workshop, in conjunction with
British Smaller Companies VCT2 plc, in September
this year. Due to the restrictions on holding large
meetings that were in place at the time this had to 
be cancelled. It is the intention to reschedule this 
for a time when the restrictions have been lifted 
and it is safe to do so, which may be in 2021. 
In the meantime your Company will be holding an
on-line version of the event on 14 December 2020,
details of which have been communicated to
shareholders.

Documents such as the annual report are now
received by a large number of shareholders (83
percent) via the website, www.bscfunds.com, rather
than by post, which helps to meet the Board’s
impact objectives and reduces printing costs. Your
Board continues to encourage all shareholders to
take up this option.

Your Company’s website www.bscfunds.com, 
is refreshed on a regular basis and provides 
a comprehensive level of information in what I 
hope is a user-friendly format.

Regulatory Developments

The majority of new investments are now self-
assured on a case-by-case basis and always with
confirmation from our tax adviser that they are
Qualifying Investments. Advance assurance is
sought where there is an element of uncertainty
over the application of the rules.

Outlook

The resilience shown by the portfolio is
encouraging, as is the overall increase in valuations
since the start of the period. Our investee
companies continue to plan and adapt to events 
as they occur. The ongoing changes to restrictions
designed to limit the spread of infections from
Covid-19, as well as the unresolved issue of the
UK’s ongoing trading relationships with Europe, 
will act as brakes on growth in the short and
medium term.

The portfolio is well funded, with most businesses
having recovered strongly, and the Company
continues to provide support where needed. 
While there is limited exposure to the impact of 
a “no-deal” Brexit across the portfolio, preparations
have been made to deal with potential changes to
the recruitment and retention of staff and how the
shipment of goods is processed.

Your Company is well resourced to make new
investments, with liquidity to invest in innovative
businesses and sectors where there is future
growth.  

I would like to take this opportunity once again to
thank all shareholders for their continued support
and hope you and your families remain healthy 
and well.

Helen Sinclair

Chairman

25 November 2020
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Objectives and Strategy

The Company’s objective is over the
long-term to maximise Total Return 
and provide investors with an attractive
tax-free dividend yield while
maintaining the Company’s status 
as a venture capital trust.

The investment policy of the Company is to invest in
UK businesses across a broad range of sectors that
blends a mix of businesses operating in established
and emerging industries that offer opportunities in
the application and development of innovation in
their products and services.

These investments will all meet the definition of a
Qualifying Investment and be primarily in unquoted
UK companies. It is anticipated that the majority of
these will be high-growth businesses re-investing
their profits for growth and the investments will,
therefore, comprise mainly equity instruments.

The Company seeks to build a diversified portfolio in
order to reduce concentration as well as ensuring
compliance with the VCT guidelines in this regard.

S T R AT E G I C  R E P O R T
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Investment Review

The Company’s portfolio at 30
September 2020 had a value of £54.89
million.  Investments made since the
VCT rule changes in 2015 comprised
£31.51 million (57 per cent of the total
value of the portfolio). The largest single
investment represents 10.2 per cent of
the net asset value. 

Realisation of Investments

The realisation of RMS produced capital proceeds
of £1.45 million against cost of £0.18 million
delivering a realised gain of £1.27 million of 
which £1.02 million was recognised in the period,
representing an increase of 236 per cent over the
carrying value at 31 March 2020. An additional
£0.23 million of deferred proceeds was also
recognised from the realisation of Business
Collaborator, taking total proceeds from the
realisation to £8.78 million, a multiple of 4.4x cost.

Further details of the realisation can be found in
note 6 to this interim report.

Valuation movements since 31 December 2019

The impact of the pandemic has varied across
sectors and to illustrate this we have analysed the
portfolio’s sector performance since the last
valuation before the Covid-19 pandemic.

                                  31 December                First         31 March             Interim             Before                         30 September
£000                                        2019            Quarter                2020              period           receipts       Receipts**                2020

TMT*                            34,865          (4,400)        30,465           8,925         39,390             (180)        39,210

Business Services          6,537          (1,180)          5,357              975           6,332                   -            6,332

Travel                            11,834           (3,110)          8,724              410           9,134          (2,897)          6,237

Retail & Hospitality         5,107          (3,204)          1,903             (599)          1,304                   -            1,304

Other                              1,266                 (7)           1,259               (26)          1,233                   -            1,233

Manufacturing                1,249          (1,029)             220              252              472                   -               472

Ongoing portfolio          60,858        (12,930)        47,928           9,937         57,865          (3,077)        54,788

In Realisation                 7,179          (6,749)             430             (331)               99                   -                 99

Total                             68,037        (19,679)        48,358           9,606         57,964          (3,077)        54,887

* Technology, media & telecommunications

** The Company received £0.18 million of partial loan repayments from Springboard Research and an ordinary dividend of £2.90 million
from ACC Aviation. The dividend is shown in income (see note 2 on page 23) with a corresponding reduction in the value of
investments. 
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The return from the ongoing portfolio as at 30
September 2020 stood at £57.87 million, comprising 
£3.1 million of cash returned and £54.79 million of
residual value. This return compares to a value of
£47.93 million at 31 March 2020. By way of further
comparison, it is only 4.9 per cent below the value
at 31 December 2019 of £60.86 million.

The largest element (71 per cent at 30 September
2020) of the portfolio is invested in the TMT sector.
While this was heavily impacted in the 31 March
2020 valuations, the resilience of these businesses
and the sector has been reflected in their
performance in the last six months, with the value 
at 30 September 2020 now up 12.5 per cent 
on 31 December 2019. Particularly notable
movements in the half year were gains in the value
of Matillion (£2.90 million), Springboard Research
(£1.94 million) and Arcus Global (£1.54 million).

The two sectors most directly impacted by Covid-19
have been travel and retail & hospitality. Both
sectors suffered a valuation reduction in the period
January-March 2020 with their valuations stabilising
in the last six months. Underlying trading for those
in the travel sector has been stronger than originally
forecast at the end of March 2020. 

The retail & hospitality sector has been the most
directly impacted in the period. The three
investments in this sector are Tonkotsu (a ramen
restaurants chain), Friska (food-to-go outlets) and
Frescobol Carioca (a supplier of branded
beachwear). All three have funding through to 2021 
with each commencing trading again when they are
permitted. Tonkotsu had reopened around 50 per
cent of its outlets in the summer and it will now keep
three of these open to service takeaway and home
delivery orders. Friska has completed a major cost
reduction exercise, including the closure of its
Manchester outlets, and is undertaking home
delivery.  Frescobol Carioca is focussed on
servicing its wholesale customers and its on-line
business, having now permanently closed its three
stores. Whilst their valuations have been impacted,
all three operate with minimal or no leverage, and
have plans and funding that extend beyond the 
end of the Government’s various initiatives, which
themselves currently operate until 31 March 2021.

Investment

This period has seen a number of prospective
investments put their fundraising plans on hold
whilst they navigated their way through and then
accessed a number of the government initiatives
(CBILS, Bounce Back Loans, furlough, accelerated
research and development tax credits, PAYE, NI
and VAT deferral schemes) and in some cases
accelerated procurement plans. In addition, they
revisited their own plans once they better
understood the impact that the Covid-19 outbreak
was having on their business, customers and
markets. As a consequence, we have seen an
elongation of the engagement process with these
businesses prior to them finalising their equity raising
plans. In more recent months, notwithstanding some
of the prevailing uncertainties, these businesses
have settled on their revised plans and we are
seeing a marked increase in engagement with a
view to securing equity investment.

As a result, since the period end, your Company
has completed an investment of £2.40 million into
Force24 and entered into exclusivity with a number
of other businesses which we hope will translate
into further investments.

Your Company has provided limited investment 
into the portfolio to ensure the ability to continue 
to trade through the current pandemic, providing 
a total of £0.13 million against a portfolio with a
value at 30 September 2020 of £54.89 million.
However, a number of the businesses are looking to
further accelerate their growth plans and your
Company anticipates supporting a number of them
over the coming months.

Investment Review
(continued)

S T R AT E G I C  R E P O R T
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Investment Portfolio

The top 10 investments had a combined
value of £40.1 million, 73.1 per cent of
the total portfolio.

Fair Value

£30.7m
Fair Value

£21.0m
Fair Value

£1.4m
Fair Value

£0.5m
Fair Value

£1.3m

Retail and 
Brands

Manufacturing 
and Industrial 

Services

Software, IT 
and 

Telecommunications

HealthcareBusiness 
Services

S T R AT E G I C  R E P O R T

Equity held 5.0%

www.matillion.com

Matillion is a leading provider of cloud-based data
extraction and transformation tools. The company
helps businesses utilise their data for insight 
and decision making and is headquartered 
in Manchester with offices in Denver, Seattle 
and New York. 

Matillion Limited
Manchester

First investment Nov 16
Current cost (£000) 2,046
Value at 30 September 2020 (£000) 9,912
Proceeds to date (£000) 2,105
Capital Return to date (£000) 12,017

Equity held 26.7%

www.intelligentofficeuk.com

Intelligent Office UK is a leading provider of support
services to the legal sector. The company has more
than 900 employees in over 60 sites across the UK,
as well as four onshore shared service centres.

Intelligent Office UK (IO Outsourcing
Limited t/a Intelligent Office)
Alloa

First investment May 14
Current cost (£000) 2,934
Value at 30 September 2020 (£000) 4,776
Proceeds to date (£000) -
Capital Return to date (£000) 4,776
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Equity held 15.9%

www.deep-secure.com

Deep-Secure provides market-leading Content
Threat Removal (CTR) technology which provides
true protection against all known and unknown
document-based malware via strong underlying
technology owned entirely by the company.

Deep-Secure Ltd
Malvern

First investment Dec 09
Current cost (£000) 1,000
Value at 30 September 2019 (£000) 3,395
Proceeds to date (£000) -
Capital Return to date (£000) 3,395

Equity held 29.0%

www.accaviation.com

ACC Aviation is the market leader in airline-to-airline
“wet lease” brokerage and other associated
services. The company serves clients around the
world in all aspects of aircraft charter, leasing,
interiors and aviation support.

ACC Aviation Group Limited
Reigate

First investment Nov 14
Current cost (£000) 220
Value at 30 September 2020 (£000) 4,584
Proceeds to date (£000) 1,848*
Capital Return to date (£000) 6,432

* An ordinary dividend of £2,897,000 has also been received in
addition to the capital proceeds noted above.

Equity held 15.9%

www.unbiased.co.uk

Unbiased is a technology-enabled marketplace 
that connects consumers to Independent Financial
Advisers, Mortgage Brokers and Accountants. 
The company has a strong, well-established
position and brand awareness in the IFA market with
a high level of recurring subscription income from
the thousands of professionals in their network.

Unbiased EC1 Limited
London 

First investment Dec 19
Current cost (£000) 2,946
Value at 30 September 2020 (£000) 3,673
Proceeds to date (£000) -
Capital Return to date (£000) 3,673

Equity held 19.4%

www.spring-board.info

Springboard Research is a specialist provider of
footfall and other performance data for the retail
industry. A continually shifting retail environment
means that retailers and landlords are seeking new
ways of improving their competitive advantage. 
The company has seen a significant increase in 
sales in North America following the opening of 
their office in San Diego.

Springboard Research Holdings Limited
Milton Keynes

First investment Oct 14
Current cost (£000) 2,644
Value at 30 September 2020 (£000) 3,635
Proceeds to date (£000) 180
Capital Return to date (£000) 3,815

Investment Portfolio
(continued)

S T R AT E G I C  R E P O R T
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Equity held 21.1%

www.arcusglobal.com

Arcus is a provider of cloud-based software
solutions to the public sector, delivering efficiency
gains to front line services. The company enables
customers to transform end-to-end service delivery
in key areas such as digital transactions, planning,
building control, regulatory services and waste
management.

Arcus Global Limited
Cambridge

First investment May 18
Current cost (£000) 2,925
Value at 30 September 2020 (£000) 3,205
Proceeds to date (£000) -
Capital Return to date (£000) 3,205

Equity held 12.2%

www.elucidat.com

Elucidat provides a cloud based platform which
allows businesses to write e-learning software for
employees. The company has impressive customer
retention and a client list including Tesco, Target and
Walmart.

Elucidat Ltd
Brighton

First investment May 19
Current cost (£000) 2,100
Value at 30 September 2020 (£000) 2,371
Proceeds to date (£000) -
Capital Return to date (£000) 2,371

Equity held 15.8%

www.ketech.com

KeTech produces dynamic, real-time information
systems for transport operators and passengers 
via a range of products including train safety and
passenger information systems. Clients include
mainline train operators and London Undergound.

KeTech Enterprises Limited
Nottingham

First investment Nov 15
Current cost (£000) 1,500
Value at 30 September 2020 (£000) 2,283
Proceeds to date (£000) 500
Capital Return to date (£000) 2,783

Equity held 12.0%

www.wooshiivideoagency.com

Wooshii is a video production agency using
technology to manage a global network of creative
professionals. The company offers clients the
convenience and quality of a traditional video
marketing agency and has an impressive client list
including Coca Cola, Microsoft and Amazon.

Wooshii Limited
Manchester

First investment May 19
Current cost (£000) 2,160
Value at 30 September 2019 (£000) 2,279
Proceeds to date (£000) -
Capital Return to date (£000) 2,279
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Investment Portfolio
(continued)

                                                                                                                                                 Value at                             Capital 
                                                                                                                             Current       30 Sept     Proceeds          return 
                                                                                                         First                  cost            2020         to date         to date 
Name of Company                                   Sector                              Investment      £000            £000            £000            £000

Total top 10 investments                                                               20,475       40,113         4,633      44,746

Other portfolio investments                                                                                                                           

SharpCloud Software Limited         Software                     Oct 19        2,190         1,916                -        1,916
Ncam Technologies Limited            Software                     Mar 18       2,251         1,853                -        1,853
DisplayPlan Holdings Limited         Business Services      Jan 12           130         1,555         1,521        3,076
Sipsynergy (via Hosted 
Network Services Limited)              Software                     Jun 16        1,770         1,502                -        1,502
Panintelligence (via 
Paninsight Limited)                         Software                     Nov 19       1,500         1,500                -        1,500
Traveltek Group Holdings Limited   Software                     Oct 16        1,716         1,247                -        1,247
Tonkotsu Limited                             Retail & Brands          Jun 19        2,388            821                -           821
£0.75 million and below                  Other                                          15,247         4,380         8,898      13,278
Total portfolio                                                                                   47,667       54,887       15,052      69,939

Full disposals since 31 March 2002                                                   49,290                -     104,865    104,865
Full disposals prior to 31 March 2022                                                  5,748                -         1,899        1,899
Total portfolio                                                                                 102,705       54,887     121,816    176,703

S T R AT E G I C  R E P O R T
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Less than 1 year

Between 1 and 3 years

Between 3 and 5 years

Greater than 5 years

13

2020

AGE OF INVESTMENT (%)

21

28

38

Loan

Preference shares

Equity

31%

INVESTMENT INSTRUMENT (%)

2020

L

P

69

L

P

Software, IT and Telecommunications

Business Services

Retail and Brands

INDUSTRY SECTOR (%)

77

4

VCT rules
post 2015

19

Software, IT and Telecommunications

Business Services

Manufacturing and Industrial

Healthcare

27

2

VCT rules
pre 2015

6

65

Our Portfolio at a Glance
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VCT RULES (%)

Investments made prior 
to rule change in 2015

Investments made 
following rule change in 2015

43

2020
57

VALUE COMPARED TO COST (%)

Value above cost

Cost

Value below cost

3

20

2020

77

Our Portfolio at a Glance
(continued)

S T R AT E G I C  R E P O R T
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Principal Risks and
Uncertainties
In accordance with DTR 4.2.7, the Board confirms
that the principal risks and uncertainties facing the
Company have not materially changed from those
identified in the Annual Report and Accounts for 
the year ended 31 March 2020. The Board
acknowledges that there is regulatory risk and
continues to manage the Company’s affairs in 
such a manner as to comply with section 274 
of the Income Tax Act 2007.

In summary, the principal risks are:

> Loss of approval as a Venture Capital Trust;
> Economic;
> Investment and strategic;
> Regulatory;
> Reputational;
> Operational;
> Financial; and
> Market/liquidity.

Full details of the principal risks can be found in the
financial statements for the year ended 31 March
2020 on pages 33 to 35, a copy of which is available
at www.bscfunds.com.

Directors’ Responsibilities
Statement
The directors of British Smaller Companies VCT plc
confirm that, to the best of their knowledge, the
condensed set of financial statements in this interim
report have been prepared in accordance with
International Accounting Standard 34 “Interim
Financial Reporting” as adopted by the EU, and 
give a true and fair view of the assets, liabilities,
financial position and profit and loss of British
Smaller Companies VCT plc, and that the interim
management report includes a true and fair review
of the information required by DTR 4.2.7R and 
DTR 4.2.8R*.

The directors of British Smaller Companies 
VCT plc are listed in note 9 of these interim 
financial statements.

By order of the Board

Helen Sinclair

Chairman

25 November 2020

* Disclosure Guidance and Transparency Rules – Annual
Financial Report And Half-Yearly Financial Reports. 



Unaudited Statement of Comprehensive Income
for the six months ended 30 September 2020

Unaudited 6 months ended Unaudited 6 months ended
30 September 2020 30 September 2019

Revenue Capital Total Revenue Capital Total
Notes £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Gains on investments held at fair value 6 - 7,105 7,105 - 3,169 3,169

Gains on disposal of investments 6 - 1,241 1,241 - 68 68

Gain arising from the investment portfolio - 8,346 8,346 - 3,237 3,237

Income 2 3,564 - 3,564 939 - 939

Total income 3,564 8,346 11,910 939 3,237 4,176

Administrative expenses:

Manager’s fee (200) (600) (800) (198) (592) (790)

Other expenses (259) - (259) (274) - (274)

(459) (600) (1,059) (472) (592) (1,064)

Profit before taxation 3,105 7,746 10,851 467 2,645 3,112

Taxation 3 - - - (22) 22 -

Profit for the period 3,105 7,746 10,851 445 2,667 3,112

Total comprehensive 

income for the period 3,105 7,746 10,851 445 2,667 3,112

Basic and diluted earnings 

per ordinary share 5 2.25p 5.62p 7.87p 0.32p 1.90p 2.22p

The Total column of this statement represents the Company’s Unaudited Statement of Comprehensive Income,
prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards as adopted by the European Union
(‘IFRSs’). The supplementary Revenue and Capital columns are prepared under the Statement of
Recommended Practice ‘Financial Statements of Investment Trust Companies and Venture Capital Trusts’
(issued in October 2019 – “SORP”) published by the Association of Investment Companies.
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Unaudited Balance Sheet
as at 30 September 2020

Unaudited Unaudited Audited
30 September 30 September 31 March

2020 2019 2020
Notes £000 £000 £000

ASSETS

Non-current assets at fair value through profit or loss

Investments 6 54,887 62,547 48,358

Listed investment funds 6 4,847 4,741 4,789

Financial assets 59,734 67,288 53,147

Accrued income and other assets 513 472 367

60,247 67,760 53,514

Current assets

Accrued income and other assets 403 1,393 229

Current asset investments 9,471 6,970 9,471

Cash and cash equivalents 27,049 25,459 25,952

36,923 33,822 35,652

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables (139) (151) (205)

Net current assets 36,784 33,671 35,447

Net assets 97,031 101,431 88,961

Shareholders’ equity

Share capital 15,075 14,950 14,950

Share premium account 23,433 22,838 22,838

Capital reserve 47,218 43,053 49,624

Investment holding gains and losses reserve 7,232 17,629 375

Revenue reserve 4,073 2,961 1,174

Total shareholders’ equity 97,031 101,431 88,961

Net asset value per ordinary share 7 70.3p 72.4p 64.5p

Signed on behalf of the Board

Helen Sinclair

Chairman

25 November 2020



Unaudited Statement of Changes in Equity
for the six months ended 30 September 2020

Investment
holding

Share gains and 
Share premium Capital losses Revenue Total
capital account reserve reserve reserve equity

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 

At 31 March 2019 11,833 2,868 49,556 15,250 2,516 82,023

Revenue return for the period - - - - 467 467 

Capital expenses - - (592) - - (592)

Investment holding gain on 
investments held at fair value - - - 3,169 - 3,169 

Realisation of investments in the period - - 68 - - 68

Taxation - - 22 - (22) -

Total comprehensive 
(expense) income for the period - - (502) 3,169 445 3,112

Issue of ordinary share capital 2,877 19,338 - - - 22,215 

Issue of shares - DRIS 240 1,357 - - - 1,597 

Issue costs of ordinary shares* - (725) (207) - - (932)

Purchase of own shares - - (1,019) - - (1,019)

Dividends - - (5,565) - - (5,565)

Total transactions with owners 3,117 19,970 (6,791) - - 16,296   

Realisation of prior year
investment holding gains - - 790 (790) - -

At 30 September 2019 14,950 22,838 43,053 17,629 2,961 101,431 

Revenue return for the period - - - - (166) (166)

Capital expenses - - (696) - - (696)

Investment holding loss on 
investments held at fair value - - - (15,186) - (15,186)

Realisation of investments in the period - - 7,845 - - 7,845

Taxation - - (22) - 22 - 

Total comprehensive 
income (expense) for the period - - 7,127 (15,186) (144) (8,203)

Purchase of own shares - - (1,484) - - (1,484)

Dividends - - (1,140) - (1,643) (2,783)

Total transactions with owners - - (2,624) - (1,643) (4,267)

Realisation of prior year 
investment holding gains - - 2,068 (2,068) - -

At 31 March 2020 14,950 22,838 49,624 375 1,174 88,961

18                                                                                                                             British Smaller Companies VCT plc Interim Report

F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S



British Smaller Companies VCT plc Interim Report                                                                                                                               19

Investment
holding

Share gains and 
Share premium Capital losses Revenue Total
capital account reserve reserve reserve equity

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 

At 31 March 2020 14,950 22,838 49,624 375 1,174 88,961

Revenue return for the period - - - - 3,105 3,105

Capital expenses - - (600) - - (600)

Investment holding gain on 
investments held at fair value - - - 7,105 - 7,105

Realisation of investments in the period - - 1,241 - 1,241

Total comprehensive
income for the period - - 641 7,105 3,105 10,851

Issue of shares - DRIS 125 619 - - - 744

Issue costs of ordinary shares* - (24) - - - (24)

Purchase of own shares - - (758) - - (758)

Dividends - - (2,537) - (206) (2,743)

Total transactions with owners 125 595 (3,295) - (206) (2,781) 

Realisation of prior year 
investment holding gains - - 248 (248) - -

At 30 September 2020 15,075 23,433 47,218 7,232 4,073 97,031 

*Issue costs include both fundraising costs (where applicable) and costs incurred from the Company’s DRIS.



Reserves available for distribution

Under the Companies Act 2006 the capital reserve and the revenue reserve are distributable reserves. The
table below shows amounts that are available for distribution.

Capital Revenue
reserve reserve Total

£000 £000 £000

Distributable reserves as on previous page 47,218 4,073 51,291

Less : Income/proceeds not yet distributable (226) (1,080) (1,306)

: Revaluation losses (845) - (845)

: Cancelled share premium not yet distributable (1,491) - (1,491)

Reserves available for distribution* 44,656 2,993 47,649

* subject to filing these interim financial statements at Companies House.

The capital reserve and the revenue reserve are both distributable reserves. These reserves total £51,291,000,
representing an increase of £493,000 in the period since 31 March 2020. The directors also take into account
the level of the investment holding gains and losses reserve and the future requirements of the Company when
determining the level of dividend payments.

Of the potentially distributable reserves of £51,291,000 shown above, £1,306,000 relates to income or proceeds
not yet receivable and £1,491,000 to cancelled share premium which becomes distributable from 1 April 2021.
In addition revaluation losses of £845,000 included within the investment holding gains and losses reserve are
not considered to be recoverable.
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Unaudited Statement of Cash Flows
for the six months ended 30 September 2020

Unaudited Unaudited
6 months 6 months Audited

ended ended year ended
30 September 30 September 31 March

2020 2019 2020
Notes £000 £000 £000

Profit (loss) before taxation 10,851 3,112 (5,091)

(Decrease) increase in trade and other payables (66) (18) 36

(Increase) decrease in accrued income and other assets (94) (193) 613

Gains on disposal of investments (1,241) (68) (7,913)

(Gains) losses on investments held at fair value (7,105) (3,169) 12,017

Capitalised income - - (89)

Net cash inflow (outflow) from operating activities 2,345 (336) (427)

Cash flows from investing activities

Purchase of financial assets at fair value 
through profit or loss 6 (130) (9,865) (17,413)

Proceeds from sale of financial assets 
at fair value through profit or loss 6 1,663 5,089 19,744

Deferred consideration - 245 490

Net cash inflow (outflow) from investing activities 1,533 (4,531) 2,821

Cash flows from financing activities

Issue of ordinary shares - 22,073 22,215

Costs of ordinary share issues* (24) (790) (932)

Purchase of own shares (758) (1,019) (2,503)

Dividends paid 4 (1,999) (3,968) (6,751)

Net cash (outflow) inflow from financing activities (2,781) 16,296 12,029

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 1,097 11,429 14,423

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period 28,453 14,030 14,030

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 29,550 25,459 28,453

Cash and cash equivalents comprise

Money market funds 2,501 - 2,501

Cash at bank 27,049 25,459 25,952

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 29,550 25,459 28,453

* Issue costs include both fundraising costs and expenses incurred from the Company’s DRIS.



Explanatory Notes to the Unaudited 
Condensed Financial Statements
1 General Information, Basis of Preparation and Principal Accounting Policies

These half year statements have been approved by the directors whose names appear at note 9, each
of whom has confirmed that to the best of their knowledge:

> the interim management report includes a fair review of the information required by rules 4.2.7
and 4.2.8 of the Disclosure Rules and the Transparency Rules; and

> the half year statements have been prepared in accordance with IAS 34 ‘Interim financial reporting’
and the Disclosure and Transparency Rules of the Financial Conduct Authority.

The half year statements are unaudited and have not been reviewed by the auditors pursuant to the
Auditing Practices Board (APB) guidance on Review of Interim Financial Information. They do not
constitute full financial statements as defined in section 435 of the Companies Act 2006. The comparative
figures for the year ended 31 March 2020 do not constitute full financial statements and have been
extracted from the Company’s financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2020. Those accounts
were reported upon without qualification by the auditors and have been delivered to the Registrar of
Companies.

The accounting policies and methods of computation followed in the half year statements are the same
as those adopted in the preparation of the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 March
2020. 

The financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2020 were prepared in accordance with the
International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs) as adopted by the European Union and those parts
of the Companies Act 2006 applicable to companies reporting under IFRS. Where guidance set out in
the SORP is consistent with the requirements of IFRS, the financial statements have been prepared in
compliance with the recommendations of the SORP.

Standards, amendments to standards and interpretations have been issued which are effective for the
current reporting period. The Company has carried out an assessment and considers that these
standards, amendments and interpretations do not affect the Company’s accounting policies, results or
net assets. 

The financial statements are presented in sterling and all values are rounded to the nearest thousand
(£000), except where stated.

Going Concern: The directors have carefully considered the issue of going concern and are satisfied
that the Company has sufficient resources to meet its obligations as they fall due for a period of at least
twelve months from the date these half year statements were approved. As at 30 September 2020 the
Company held cash balances and fixed term deposits with a combined value of £36,520,000. Cash flow
projections show the Company has sufficient funds to meet both its contracted expenditure and its
discretionary cash outflows in the form of share buy-backs and the dividend policy. In the year ended 31
March 2020 the Company’s costs and discretionary expenditures were:

£’000

Administrative expenses (before fair value movements related to credit risk) 2,245

Share buybacks 2,503

Dividends (before DRIS) 8,348

Total 13,096

The directors therefore believe that it is appropriate to continue to apply the going concern basis of
accounting in preparing these half year statements.
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2 Income

Unaudited Unaudited
6 months 6 months
ended 30 ended 30

September September
2020 2019
£000 £000

Income from investments

- Dividends from unquoted companies* 3,174 337

- Dividends from AIM quoted companies - 5

3,174 342

- Interest on loans to unquoted companies 271 419

3,445 761

Dividends from listed investment funds 41 25

Interest from listed investment funds 23 14

Income from investments held at fair value through profit or loss 3,509 800

Interest on bank deposits 55 139

3,564 939

* includes ordinary dividend of £2,897,000 from ACC Aviation.

3 Taxation

Unaudited 6 months ended Unaudited 6 months ended
30 September 2020 30 September 2019

Revenue Capital Total Revenue Capital Total
£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Profit before taxation 3,105 7,746 10,851 467 2,645 3,112

Profit before taxation multiplied by the 
standard small company rate of corporation 
tax in UK of 19.0% (2019: 19.0%) 590 1,472 2,062 89 502 591

Effect of:

UK dividends received (611) - (611) (67) - (67)

Non-taxable profits on investments - (1,586) (1,586) - (615) (615)

Excess expenses 21 114 135 - 91 91

Tax charge (credit) - - - 22 (22) -

The Company has no provided, or unprovided, deferred tax liability in either period.

Deferred tax assets in respect of losses have not been recognised as the directors do not currently
believe that it is probable that sufficient taxable profits will be available against which the assets can be
recovered.

Due to the Company’s status as a venture capital trust, and the continued intention to meet the conditions
required to comply with Chapter 3 Part 6 of the Income Tax Act 2007, the Company has not provided
deferred tax on any capital gains or losses arising on the revaluation or realisation of investments.



4 Dividends

Amounts recognised as distributions to equity holders in the period:
                                Unaudited 6 months ended      Unaudited 6 months ended             Audited year ended
                                            30 September 2020                   30 September 2019                      31 March 2020

Revenue Capital Total Revenue Capital Total Revenue Capital Total
£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Interim dividend 
for the year ending 
31 March 2021 of 
2.0p (2020: 4.0p) 
per ordinary share 206 2,537 2,743 - 5,565 5,565 - 5,565 5,565

Special interim 
dividend for the 
year ended 31 
March 2020 of 2.0p 
per ordinary share - - - - - - 1,140 1,643 2,783

206 2,537 2,743 - 5,565 5,565 1,140 7,208 8,348

Shares allotted 
under DRIS (744) (1,597) (1,597)

Dividends paid in 
the Statement 
of Cash Flows 1,999 3,968 6,751

The interim dividend of 2.0 pence per ordinary share was paid on 31 July 2020 to shareholders on the
register as at 3 July 2020.

An interim dividend of 2.0 pence per ordinary share, amounting to approximately £2.7 million, was paid
on 5 October 2020 to shareholders on the register at 21 August 2020. The dividend has not been
recognised in these half year financial statements as the obligation did not exist at the balance sheet
date.

5 Basic and Diluted Earnings per Ordinary Share 

The basic and diluted earnings per ordinary share is based on the profit after tax attributable to equity
shareholders of £10,851,000 (30 September 2019: £3,112,000) and 137,917,483 (30 September 2019:
139,880,826) ordinary shares being the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during
the period.

The basic and diluted revenue earnings per ordinary share is based on the revenue profit attributable to
equity shareholders of £3,105,000 (30 September 2019: £445,000) and 137,917,483 (30 September
2019: 139,880,826) ordinary shares being the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue
during the period.

The basic and diluted capital profit per ordinary share is based on the capital profit attributable to equity
shareholders of £7,746,000 (30 September 2019: £2,667,000) and 137,917,483 (30 September 2019:
139,880,826) ordinary shares being the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during
the period.

During the period the Company allotted 1,254,024 new ordinary shares as part of its dividend re-
investment scheme.
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The Company has repurchased 1,226,827 of its own shares in the period and these shares are held in
the capital reserve. The total of 12,819,817 treasury shares has been excluded in calculating the
weighted average number of ordinary shares during the period. 

The Company has no dilutive shares and hence the basic and diluted earnings per ordinary share are
equivalent at 30 September 2020, 31 March 2020 and 30 September 2019.

6 Financial Assets at Fair Value through Profit or Loss 

IFRS 13 and IFRS 7, in respect of financial instruments that are measured in the balance sheet at fair
value, require disclosure of fair value measurements by level within the following fair value measurement
hierarchy:

> Level 1: quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities. The fair value of financial
instruments traded in active markets is based on quoted market prices at the balance sheet date.
A market is defined as a market in which transactions for the asset or liability take place with
sufficient frequency and volume to provide pricing information on an ongoing basis. The quoted
market price used for financial assets held by the Company is the current bid price. These
instruments are included in Level 1 and comprise listed investment funds classified as held at fair
value through profit or loss.

> Level 2: the fair value of financial instruments that are not traded in an active market is determined
by using valuation techniques. These valuation techniques maximise the use of observable market
data where it is available and rely as little as possible on entity specific estimates. If all significant
inputs required to fair value an instrument are observable, the instrument is included in Level 2.
The Company held no such instruments in the current or prior year.

> Level 3: the fair value of financial instruments that are not traded in an active market (for example,
investments in unquoted companies) is determined by using valuation techniques such as
earnings or sales multiples. If one or more of the significant inputs is not based on observable
market data, the instrument is included in Level 3. The majority of the Company’s investments
fall into this category.

Each investment is reviewed at least quarterly to ensure that it has not ceased to meet the criteria of the
level in which it was included at the beginning of each accounting period. There have been no transfers
between these classifications in the period (2020: none). 

The change in fair value for the current and previous year is recognised through profit or loss. All items
held at fair value through profit or loss were designated as such upon initial recognition. 

Valuation of Investments

Unquoted investments are valued in accordance with IFRS 13 “Fair Value Measurement” and, using the
International Private Equity and Venture Capital (“IPEVC”) Valuation Guidelines (“the Guidelines”) issued
in March 2018 and updated in March 2020. 

Initial measurement

The best estimate of the initial fair value of an unquoted investment is the cost of the investment. Unless
there are indications that this is inappropriate, an unquoted investment will be held at this value within
the first three months of investment.

Subsequent measurement

Based on the Guidelines we have identified six of the most widely used valuation methodologies for
unquoted investments. The Guidelines advocate that the best valuation methodologies are those that
draw on external, objective market-based data in order to derive a fair value.



6 Financial Assets at Fair Value through Profit or Loss (continued)

Full details of the methods used by the Company were set out on pages 67 and 68 of the financial
statements for the year ended 31 March 2020, a copy of which can be found at www.bscfunds.com.

The primary methods used for valuing non-quoted investments, and the key assumptions relating to
them are:

> sales multiples. An appropriate multiple, given the risk profile and sales growth prospects of the
underlying company, is applied to the revenue of the company. The multiple is adjusted to reflect
any risk associated with lack of marketability and to take account of the differences between the
investee company and the benchmark company or companies used to derive the multiple.

> earnings multiple. An appropriate multiple, given the risk profile and earnings growth prospects
of the underlying company, is applied to the maintainable earnings of the company. The multiple
is adjusted to reflect any risk associated with lack of marketability and to take account of the
differences between the investee company and the benchmark company or companies used to
derive the multiple.

Movements in investments at fair value through profit or loss during the six months to 30 September
2020 are summarised as follows:

Level 1
Level 3 Listed

Unquoted Investment Total
Investments Funds Investments

IFRS 13 measurement classification £000 £000 £000

Opening cost 47,897 4,875 52,772

Opening valuation gain (loss) 461 (86) 375

Opening fair value at 1 April 2020 48,358 4,789 53,147

Additions at cost 130 - 130

Disposal proceeds (1,852) (37) (1,889)

Net profit on disposal 1,242 (1) 1,241

Change in fair value 7,009 96 7,105

Closing fair value at 30 September 2020 54,887 4,847 59,734

Closing cost 47,667 4,835 52,502

Closing valuation gain 7,220 12 7,232

Closing fair value at 30 September 2020 54,887 4,847 59,734

Level 3 valuations include assumptions based on non-observable data, such as discounts applied either
to reflect changes in fair value of financial assets held at the price of recent investment, or to adjust
earnings multiples.

IFRS13 requires disclosure, by class of financial instruments, if the effect of changing one or more inputs
to reasonably possible alternative assumptions would result in a significant change to fair value
measurement. Each unquoted portfolio company has been reviewed and both downside and upside
alternative assumptions have been identified and applied to the valuation of each of the unquoted
investments. Applying the downside alternative the value of the unquoted investments would be
£3,165,000 (5.8 per cent) lower. Using the upside alternative the value would be increased by £2,432,000
(4.4 per cent).

26                                                                                                                             British Smaller Companies VCT plc Interim Report

Explanatory Notes to the Unaudited 
Condensed Financial Statements
(continued)

F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S



British Smaller Companies VCT plc Interim Report                                                                                                                               27

Of the Company’s financial assets through profit and loss, 92 per cent are in unquoted companies held
at fair value. The valuation methodology for these investments includes the application of externally
produced sales multiples and FTSE® PE multiples. Therefore the value of the unquoted element of the
portfolio is also indirectly affected by price movements on the listed market. Those using earnings and
sales multiple methodologies include judgements regarding the level of discount applied to that multiple.
A 10 per cent decrease in the discount applied would have increased the net assets attributable to the
Company’s shareholders and the total profit by £5,885,000 (6.1 per cent of net assets). An equal change
in the opposite direction would have decreased net assets attributable to the Company’s shareholders
and the total profit by £5,702,000 (5.9 per cent of net assets).

Of the Company’s financial assets through profit or loss, 8 per cent are investment funds listed on the
main market of the London Stock Exchange (including FCA authorised and regulated UCITS funds). A
5 per cent increase in stock prices as at 30 September 2020 would have increased the net assets
attributable to the Company’s shareholders and the total profit for the year by £242,000. An equal change
in the opposite direction would have decreased the net assets attributable to the Company’s
shareholders and the total profit for the year by an equal amount.

There have been no individual fair value adjustments downwards during the period that exceeded 5 per
cent of the total assets of the Company (31 March 2020: none).

The following disposals and loan repayments took place during the period.

Opening Gain
carrying (loss) over

Net value as at opening
proceeds 1 April carrying
from sale Cost 2020 value

£000 £000 £000 £000

Unquoted investments

Springboard Research Holdings Limited 180 180 180 -

RMS Holdings Limited 1,446 180 430 1,016

1,626 360 610 1,016

Deferred proceeds

Business Collaborator Limited 226 - - 226

Total from unquoted investments 1,852 360 610 1,242

Listed investment funds 37 40 38 (1)

Total from disposals in the period 1,889 400 648 1,241

The total from disposals in the table above is £1,889,000 whereas that shown in the Statement of
cashflows is £1,663,000. The difference is due to the timing between the recognition of the deferred
income and its receipt in cash.



7 Basic and Diluted Net Asset Value per Ordinary Share 

The basic and diluted net asset value per ordinary share is calculated on attributable assets of
£97,031,000 (30 September 2019 and 31 March 2020: £101,431,000 and £88,961,000 respectively)
and 137,934,244 (30 September 2019 and 31 March 2020: 140,018,138 and 137,907,047 respectively)
ordinary shares in issue at 30 September 2020. 

The 12,819,817 (30 September 2019 and 31 March 2020: 9,481,899 and 11,592,990 respectively)
treasury shares have been excluded in calculating the number of ordinary shares in issue at 30
September 2020. 

The Company has no potentially dilutive shares and hence the basic and diluted net asset values are
equivalent at 30 September 2020, 31 March 2020 and 30 September 2019.

8 Total Return 

Total Return per ordinary share is calculated on cumulative dividends paid of 155.4 pence per ordinary
share (30 September 2019: 151.4 pence per ordinary share and 31 March 2020: 153.4 pence per
ordinary share) plus the net asset value as calculated in note 7.

9 Directors

The directors of the Company are Helen Sinclair, Adam Bastin, Jonathan Cartwright and Rupert Cook.

10 Post Balance Sheet Events

A second interim dividend of 2.0 pence per ordinary share in respect of the year ended 31 March 2021
was paid on 5 October 2020, bringing the cumulative dividends paid to date to 157.4 pence per ordinary
share. On 20 November 2020 the Company completed an investment of £2.4 million into Leeds based
marketing automation software business Force24.

11 Other Information

Copies of the interim report can be obtained from the Company’s registered office: 5th Floor, Valiant
Building, 14 South Parade, Leeds, LS1 5QS or from www.bscfunds.com.

28                                                                                                                             British Smaller Companies VCT plc Interim Report

Explanatory Notes to the Unaudited 
Condensed Financial Statements
(continued)

F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S



British Smaller Companies VCT plc Interim Report                                                                                                                               29

Advisers to the Company

Directors 

Helen Sinclair

Adam Bastin

Jonathan Cartwright

Rupert Cook

Investment Adviser

YFM Private Equity Limited

5th Floor, Valiant Building
14 South Parade
Leeds
LS1 5QS

Registrars

Link Asset Services 

The Registry
34 Beckenham Road
Beckenham
Kent
BR3 4TU

Solicitors

Howard Kennedy LLP

1 London Bridge
London
SE1 9BG

Stockbrokers

Panmure Gordon (UK) Limited

One New Change
London
EC4M 9AF

Independent Auditor

BDO LLP

150 Aldersgate Street
London
W1U 7EU

VCT Status Adviser

Philip Hare and Associates LLP

Hamilton House
1 Temple Avenue
London
EC4Y 0HA

Bankers

Santander UK plc
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